SECOND READING

CITY OF HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-19 THIRD SERIES

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HASTINGS, MINNESOTA AMENDING CHAPTER 34 OF THE HASTINGS CITY CODE PERTAINING TO FEES FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HASTINGS AS FOLLOWS:

Chapter 34 of the Hastings City Code is hereby amended as follows: Section 34.03

Fee Schedule

	Public Works Fee Changes	
	Current	Proposed
SAC Fee	\$780.75 per unit	\$945.00 per unit
WAC Fee	\$2,306.25 per unit	\$2,957.00 per unit
Water Base Charges		
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$20.10	\$20.80
1.0" Meter	\$50.25	\$52.00
1.25" & 1.5" Meter	\$100.50	\$104.02
2.0" Meter	\$160.79	\$166.42
3.0" Meter	\$301.50	\$312.05
4.0" Meter	\$653.21	\$672.81
6.0" Meter	\$1,406.92	\$1,456.16
Irrigation Base Charges		
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$40.20	\$41.60
1.0" Meter	\$100.50	\$104.00
1.25" & 1.5" Meter	\$201.00	\$208.04
2.0" Meter	\$321.58	\$332.84
3.0" Meter	\$603.00	\$624.10
4.0" Meter	\$1306.42	\$1,345.62
6.0" Meter	\$2,813.84	\$2,912.32

Water Consumption		
Residential Users (applies all		
year)		
0 – 15,999 gallons	\$1.21/1,000 gallons	\$1.25/1,000 gallons
16,000 – 30,999 gallons	\$1.57/1,000 gallons	\$1.62/1,000 gallons
31,000 – 60,999 gallons	\$2.52/1,000 gallons	\$2.61/1,000 gallons
61,000 gallons and above	\$4.78/1,000 gallons	\$4.95/1,000 gallons
Other Users		
0 – 15,999 gallons	\$1.21/1,000 gallons	\$1.25/1,000 gallons
16,000 – 75,999 gallons	\$1.57/1,000 gallons	\$1.62/1,000 gallons
76,000 – 200,999 gallons	\$2.52/1,000 gallons	\$2.61/1,000 gallons
201,000 gallons and above	\$4.78/1,000 gallons	\$4.95/1,000 gallons
Sewer Rates		
Sewer Fixed Charges	\$19.42	\$20.29
Sewer Consumption Charge	\$4.40/1,000 gallons	\$4.60/1,000 gallons
(based on metered use during		
winter billing quarter)		
Storm Water Utility Rates		
Low Density Residential	\$21.55/lot	\$22.41/lot
Medium Density	\$11.85/lot	\$12.32/lot
Residential	Ψ11.03/100	Ψ12.52/100
High Density Residential	\$84.00/acre	\$87.36/acre
Manufactured Housing	\$64.62/acre	\$67.20/acre
Commercial/Office	\$103.38/acre	\$107.52/acre
Industrial	\$90.45/acre	\$94.07/acre
Public/Institutional	Exempt/acre	Exempt/acre
	\$19.40/acre	\$20.18/acre
Golf Course	\$19.40/acre	\$20.16/acic
Golf Course Open Space/Vacant	\$19.40/acre \$21.55/lot	\$20.18/acre \$22.41/lot

Parks and Recreation Fee Changes		
	Current	Proposed
Civic Arena Dry Floor Ren	tal (effective July 1, 2024)	
Per hour	\$85.00 plus tax	\$90.00 plus tax
All Day	\$780.00 plus tax	\$900.00 plus tax
Civic Arena Ice Rental (effe	ective July 1, 2024)	
Prime	\$215.00 per hour plus tax	\$220.00 per hour plus tax
Birthday Party Package	\$100.00 plus tax	\$120.00 plus tax
Public Skate:		
Ice Skating	\$5.00	\$6.00
Ice Hockey	\$7.50	\$8.00
Free Style	\$10.00	\$12.00
Session book of 10	\$40.00	\$50.00
Skate Rental	\$3.00	\$4.00
·		

Disc Golf Tournament		
Resident	\$100.00 plus tax per day	\$120.00 plus tax per day
Non-Resident	\$150.00 plus tax per day	\$170.00 plus tax per day
Park Rentals:		
Open Air Shelter Rental		
Resident	\$40.00 plus tax	\$50.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$50.00 plus tax	\$60.00 plus tax
	•	•
Enclosed Shelter Rental		
Resident	\$50.00 plus tax	\$60.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$60.00 plus tax	\$70.00 plus tax
Park Space Rental		
Resident	\$40.00 plus tax	\$50.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$50.00 plus tax	\$60.00 plus tax
Levee Park:		
Rent entire park		
Resident	\$300.00 plus tax	\$310.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$360.00 plus tax	\$370.00 plus tax
		,
Rotary Pavilion – Full Day		
Resident	\$150.00 plus tax	\$160.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$180.00 plus tax	\$190.00 plus tax
Rotary Pavilion – Half Day		
Resident	\$80.00 plus tax	\$90.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$100.00 plus tax	\$110.00 plus tax
	,,	• • • • •
Amphitheater		
Resident	\$100.00 plus tax	\$110.00 plus tax
Non-Resident	\$120.00 plus tax	\$130.00 plus tax
Party Wagon	Multiple rates	\$125.00 plus tax
Softball/Per team:		
Adult Spring/Summer		
Men's League	\$740.00	\$750.00
Women's League	\$590.00	\$600.00
Co-ed League	\$510.00	\$600.00
Adult Fall		
Men's League	\$360.00	\$375.00
Co-ed League	\$360.00	\$375.00
1110 177 11 2 2		ΦΦ (0.00) 1 1 1 1
Adult Sand Volleyball		\$260.00 tax included
Adult Bags League		\$50.00 tax included
Memorial Bench	\$800.00	\$1000.00
Sponsorship	Ψοσο.σο	Ψ1000.00

Parks and Recreation Fees to Remove as Offerings and Programs are no longer in place:

1) Park Equipment, Winter Equipment, and Picnic Table Rental

2) Recreation fees for Basketball, Broomball, Disc Golf, Dodge Ball, Football, Kickball

Fire Fees		
	Current	Proposed
Code BLS	\$1,510.00	\$1,992.00
Code ALS-1	\$1,795.00	\$2,685.00
Code ALS-2	\$1,984.00	\$2,826.00

Finance Fees		
Current	Proposed	
	3.7%	
10% of amount billed or \$25.00, whichever is greater	10% of amount billed	
	Current 10% of amount billed or \$25.00,	

Police Fees		
	Current	Proposed
False Alarms		
4 th False Alarm	\$150.00	\$200.00
5 th and each subsequent alarm	\$250.00	\$300.00
Dog License		
Two-year (non-spayed or non-neutered)	\$12.00	\$15.00
Dog Pick Up Impound Fees	\$70.00	\$80.00
Potentially Dangerous/Dangerou	us Dog	
Dangerous Dog Annual Registration Fee	\$500.00	\$500.00
Potentially Dangerous Dog Annual Registration Fee	\$0.00	\$250.00
Dangerous Dog Warning Symbol Signage (required)	\$0.00	\$15.00
Dangerous Dog Warning Symbol Tag (required)	\$0.00	\$7.00
Dangerous Dog Non-refundable Appeal Filing Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00
Police Reports		
Commercial Use Reports – Accident Reports	\$0.00	\$0.50 per record
Commercial Use Reports – Arrest and Citation Reports	\$0.00	\$0.25 per page single-sided \$0.50 per page double-sided
Copies – Member of the Public – 100 or fewer pages black and white copies	\$0.25 per page	\$0.25 per page double-sided \$0.50 per page double-sided
Copies – Member of the Public – 100 or fewer pages color copies	\$0.25 per page	\$0.50 per page single-sided \$1.00 per page double-sided

Copies – Data Subject	\$0.00	Actual Cost
Photos	\$5.00	Actual Cost
Video	\$5.00	Actual Cost
Audio Recording Statements	\$5.00	Actual Cost

City Clerk		
	Current	Proposed
Cannabis Product Retail License	\$8,000.00	\$500.00 Initial and First Renewal \$1000.00 Subsequent Renewals
Cultivation License	\$200.00	\$0.00
Cultivation Electise	Ψ200.00	ψ0.00

Moved by Councilmember Pemble , seconded by Councilmember Fox to adopt the ordinance as presented.

Adopted by the Hastings City Council on this 18th day of December 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes: Fasbender, Folch, Fox, Haus, Lawrence, Leifeld, and Pemble

Nays: None

Absent: None

CITY OF HASTINGS

Mary Fasbender, Mayor

ATTEST:

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance presented to and adopted by the City of Hastings, County of Dakota, Minnesota, on the 18th day of December 2023, as disclosed by the records of the City of Hastings on file and of record in the office.

Kelly Murtaugh, City Clerk

Kelly Murtaugh, City Cler